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THE CPSTOMS TARIFF (AGRICULTURAL AND PLASTIC BAG) 
AMENDMENT ORDER. 1987 

PAUL REEVES, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 20th day of January 1987 

Present: 

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. P ALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PuRSUANT to sections 123 and 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency 
the Governor·General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Tide and coIlllIlencement-(l) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Agricultural and Plastic Bag) Amendment Order 1987. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of February 1987. 

2. Tariff amended-The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by 
revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 02.01.011, 02.04.000, 
04.03.000, 04.04.001, 04.04.005, 04.04.009, 29.07.009, 39.07.395, 
39.07.405, 42.01.000, 73.40.011, 73.40.021, 76.07.000, 82.01.001, 
82.01.021, 82.04.031, 84.10.011, 84.17.005, 84.20.000, 84.21.049, 
84.24.061, 84.28.021, 85.22.029, and 87.14.001, and substitutin~ the items, 
rates of duty, exemptions from duty and statistical keys speafied in the 
Schedule to this order. 
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S. Consequential revocations-(I) The Customs Tariff (Consolidation) 
Amendment Order 1978 (S.R. 1978/153) is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of the Fifth Schedule as relates to items 42.02.000 and 84.24.061. 

(2) The Customs Tariff (GATT) Amendment Order 1979 (S.R. 1979/263) 
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates 
to item 02.01.011. 

(3) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980 
(S.R. 1980/248) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth 
Schedule as relates to items 02.01.011, 02;04.000, 04.03.000, 04.04.001, 
04.04.005, 04.04.009, 29.07.009, 42.02.000, 73.40.011, 73.40.021, 
76.07.000, 82.01.001, 82.02.021, 84.10.011, 84.17.005, 84.24.061, and 
84.28.021. 

(4) The Customs Tariff (Motor Vehicle) Amendment Order 1984 
(S.R. 1984/323) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First 
Schedule as relates to item 87.14.001. 

(5) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First 
Schedule as relates to items 84.20.000, 84.21.049, and 84.22.029. 

(6) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second 
Schedule as relates to items 02.01.011, 04.03.000, 04.04.001, 04.04.005, and 
04.04.009. 

(7) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth 
Schedule as relates to items 02.01.011, 02.04.000, 04.03.000, 04.04.001, 
04.04.005, 04.04.009, 29.07.009, 42.01.000, 73.40.011, 73.40.021, 
76.07.000, 82.01.001, 82.02.021, 84.10.011, 84.17.005, 84.24.061, 
84.28.021, and 87.14.001. 

(8) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 
(S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fifth 
Schedule as relates to items 42.01.000,76.07.000,82.01.001,84.17.005, and 
84.28.021. 

(9) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1986 
(S.R. 1986/369) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First 
Schedule as relates to items 39.07.395 and 39.07.405. 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential ~de_bl Tariff Tariff Description 
- ----- -------------------- L- _____ -

Chapter 2 

Meat and edible meat offals 

02.01 Meat and edible offals of the animals falling 
within heading No. 01.01, 01.02, 01.03 or 
01.04, fresh, chilled or frozen: 

02.01.011 - Offals 

02.04.000 Other meat and edible meat offals, fresh, 
chilled or frozen 

Free 

Free 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

OOA kg 

OOL kg 
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Number 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Goods Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff Description 

Chapter 4 

Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, 
not elsewhere specified or included 

04.03.000 Butter Free Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 

OOA kg 

04.04.000 Cheese and curd Free 

Pac Free 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Ole 
IlL 
19F 

Cheese: 
kg . Cheddar 
kg . Other 
kg Curd 
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Chapter 29 
Organic chemicals 

29.07 Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitro­
sated derivatives of phenols or phenol-alcohols: 

29.07.011 - 2,4,5-trichlorophenol and salts thereof 

29.07.019 - Other 

Free 

IQ 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

000 

01F 

05J 

09A 

Sodium 2,4,6-
trichlorophenate 
Other 
trichlorophenols and 
salts thereof 
Other kinds 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 39 

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers; 
articles thereof 

39.07 Articles of materials of the kinds described in 
headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.06: 

- Bottles, boxes, drums, jars, trays, tubs and 
other containers of a kind commonly used 
for the conveyance or packaging of goods: 

- - Bags, pouches and similar flexible con­
tainers: 

39.07.393 - - - Printed 2/87 28.5 
or. 

1/88 25.5 
or. 

1/89 24 

Aul20 
7/87 15 
7/88 10 01A kg 7/89 5 

Can 09G kg 
2/87 20 

or. llJ kg 
1/89 19 19D kg LDC 

Description 

Polyethylene: 
· High density: 
.. Monolayer 
· . Multilayer 
· L:lw density: 
.. Monolayer 
· . Multilayer 
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2/87 20 Polypropylene: ..... 
IC 

or. · Biaxially oriented: 00 ..... 
1/89 19 21F kg .. Monolayer 

..... 
"" LLDC Free 29A kg · . Multilayer 

Pac Free · Other: 

31c kg .. Monolayer 

39J kg · . Multilayer 
~ 49F kg Other kinds 
C> 

39.07.394 per kg 2/87 75c Can Polyethylene: ~ 
1/88 40c 2/87 75c · High density: ~~ 

less 7.5 01H kg .. Monolayer ~~ 
1/88 40c 

09c kg · . Multilayer ~~ less 7.5 ~()q 
· Low density: ~ ~. 

liE kg .. Monolayer 
~~ 19L kg · . Multilayer R.~ 

Polypropylene: '" "-.... I:> 

· Biaxially oriented: .... ~ 
\eR. 

21B kg .. Monolayer ~~ 
29H kg · . Multilayer e ... 

· Other: 
1';. 

tl:J 
31K kg .. Monolayer ~ 
39E kg · . Multilayer 

49B kg Other kinds 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Number Goods 

Articles or materials, etc.-continued 
- Bottles, boxes, etc.-continued 
- - Bags, pouches, etc.-continued 

39.07.403 - - - Unprinted 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

2/87 23.5 Aul15 
or. 7/87 10 

1/88 21 7/88 5 
or. 7/89 Free 

1/89 22.5 Can 15 or. 
1/89 15 

LDC 15 or. 
1/89 15 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Statistical Key 

L Code IlJnit ,_ Description 

Polyethylene: 
· High density: 

01G kg .. Monolayer 
09B kg · . Multilayer 

· Low density: 
liD kg .. Monolayer 

19K kg · . Multilayer 
Polypropylene: 
· Biaxially oriented: 

21A kg .. Monolayer 

29G kg · . Multilayer 
· Other: 

31J kg .. Monolayer 
39D kg · . Multilayer 
49A kg Other kinds 
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39.07.404 per kg 2/87 75c Can 
1/88 40c 2/87 75c 

less 7.5 01c kg 1/88 40c 
less 7.5 091 kg 

ilL kg 
19F kg 

21H kg 
29c kg 

31E kg 
39L kg 
49H kg 

Polyethylene: 
· High density: 
.. Monolayer 
· . Multilayer 
· Low density: 
.. Monolayer 
· . Multilayer 
Polypropylene: 
· Biaxially oriented: 
.. Monolayer 
· . Multilayer 

· Other: 
.. Monolayer 
· . Multilayer 
Other kinds 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Nonnal 

I 
Preferential 

Code I Unit 1 Tariff Tariff Description 

Chapter 42 

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; 
articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut) 

42.01.000 Saddlery and harness, of any material (for 
example, saddles, harness, collars, traces, 
knee-pads and boots), for any kind of animal 30 

Chapter 73 

Aul Free OOE 
Can 20 
LDC20 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Iron and steel and articles thereof 

73.40 Other articles of iron or steel: 

73.40.011 - Nose rings for animals; clips, tags, rings and 
the like for the identification of animals, 
birds or fish Free 

73.40.021 - Rabbit traps and other double-jawed traps Free 

Aul Free OOB 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Aul Free OOH 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

No. 
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Chapter 76 
Aluminium and articles thereof 

76.07.000 Tube and pipe fittings (for example, joints, 
elbows, sockets and flanges), of aluminium 5 

Chapter 82 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

OOE kg 

Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof 

82.01 Hand tools, the following: spades, shovels, 
picks, hoes, forks and rakes; axes, bill hooks 
and similar hewing tools; scythes, sickles, hay 
knives, grass shears, timber wedges and other 
tools of a kind used in agriculture, horticulture 
or forestry: 

82.01.001 - Spades, other than forged steel spades; 
shovels; hoes and rakes; cultivators 30 

82.01.021 - Picks; axes, bill hooks and similar hewing 
tools Free 

Aul Free 
Can 25 
LDC 20 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

OIE No. Spades 
11B No. Shovels 
2lK No. Hoes and rakes 
31G No. Cultivators 

OlF No. Picks 
11e No. Axes, bill hooks and 

similar hewing tools 
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Number 

82.04 

82.04.031 

84.10 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Goods 

Hand tools, including glaziers' diamonds, not 
falling within any other heading of this 
Chapter; blow lamps, anvils; vices and clamps, 
other than accessories for, and parts of, 
machine tools; portable forges; grinding wheels 
with frameworks (hand or pedal operated): 

- Wire strainers 

Normal 
Tariff 

20 

Chapter 84 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

Aul Free 
Can 15 
LDC 15 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Code I Unit I 

000 

Boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 

Pumps (including motor pumps and turbo 
pumps) for liquids, whether or not fitted with 
measuring devices; liquid elevators of bucket, 
chain, screw, band and similar kinds: 

Description 

84.10.011 - Submersible pumps Free Aul Free 
Can Free 
LDC Free 

Pumps: 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

01K 
IlG 
19B 

No. . Reciprocating 
No. . Rotary 

Parts 
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84.17 Machinery, plant and similar laboratory equip­
ment, whether or not electrically heated, for 
the treatment of materials by a process 
involving a change of temperature such as 
heating, cooking, roasting, distilling, rectifying, 
sterilising, pasteurisin" steaming, drying, 
evaporating, vapourismg, condensing or 
cooling, not being machinery or plant of a kind 
used for domestic purposes; instantaneous or 
storage water heaters, non-electrical: 

- Other kinds: 

84.17.005 - - Pasteurisers and dairy coolers 

84.20 Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a 
sensitivity of S cg or better), including weight­
operated counting and checking machines; 
weighing machine weights of all kinds: 

84.20.002 - Industrial weighing machinery (including 
machines for weighing livestock) and weights 
thereof 

30 

30 

Aul Free 
Can 25 
LDC24 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Aul Free 
Can 25 
LDC 24 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

OOG 

01J 

llF 
21e 

29J 

Weighbridges; coal 
and similar weighing 
machines, scoop 
type; overhead track 
scales; scales 
specially designed 
for weighing bulk 
butter 
Parts 
Weighing machines 
designed for 
weighing livestock 
Parts 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods 

Weighing machinery, etc.-continued 

84.20.002 - Industrial, etc.-continued 
ctd. 

84.20.019 - Other 

84.21 Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand 
operated) for projecting, dispersing or spraying 
liquids or powders; fire extinguishers (charged 
or not); spray guns and similar appliances; 
steam or sand blasting machines and similar 
jet projecting machines: 

084.21.049 - Other 

Normal 
Tariff 

7/86 38 
7/87 34 

30 

I 
Preferential 

Code I Unit I Tariff 

31L 

39F 
41H 

Aul Free 01J 
Can 30 
LDC 25 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 090 

Aul20 
Can 20 
LDC 20 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

19A 

21e 
31L 

O1J 

No. 

Description 

Other weighing 
machinery 
Parts 
Weighing machine 
weights 

Domestic scales and 
balances other than 
personal weighing 
scales 
Parts 
Other weighing 
machinery 
Parts 
Weighing machine 
weights 

Atomisers for use 
with spray drying 
equipment in 
making milk or 
other milk products 
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00 
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09D Parts 
IIF Motorised knapsack ...... 

sprayers ~ 

31L Hand operated, self- ...., 
contained (;0 
mechanical 
appliances for 
spraying paint 

39F Other 
84.24 Agricultural and horticultural machinery for l"') 

soil preparation or cultivation (for example, e; 
ploughs, harrows, cultivators, seed and fer- ~ 
tiliser distributors); lawn and sports ground .... 
rollers: ;:... ~ 

;l~ 
84.24.061 - Potato planters Free Aul Free Potato planters: ~ ~ 

Can Free 01K kg . Designed for use ~~ 
LDC Free solely with garden ~ ~. 

LLDC Free tractors .... £. 
Pac Free 09E No. . Other ~ ~ 

;:1.."" 19B Parts ~ -
84.28 Other agricultural, horticultural, poultry- :.0 ~ 

keeping and bee-keeping machinery; germina- 00 'tI 
tion plant fitted with mechanical or thermal '.J §" 
equipment; poultry incubators and brooders: ~ 

0, 
084.28.021 - Weed and scrub cutting mowers 25 Aul Power-operated ~ 

1/86 5 rotary types: 
1/87 Free 01B No. . Of a kind drawn by 

Can 20 and operated from 
LDC 20 the power take-off 

LLDC Free of an agricultural 
Pac Free tractor 

09H No. . Other 
19E Parts ~ 
28D No. Other types 
29B Parts 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal I Preferential 
Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 85 
Electrical machinery and equipment; parts thereof 

85.22 Electrical appliances and apparatus, having 
individual functions, not falling within any 
other heading of this Chapter: 

85.22.021 - Electric fence controllers 

085.22.039 - Other 

IQ 

35 

Aul Free 01H 
Can 5 09c 
LDC8 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Aul Free 010 
Can 25 09K 
LDC25 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

21J 
290 

Description 

Battery operated 
Mains operated 

Graphic equalisers 
Other mixing units 
noise reduction units 
and musical effects 
pedals 
Signal generators 
Other 
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Chapter 87 
Vehicles, other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts thereof 

87.14 Other vehicles (including trailers), not 
mechanically propelled, and parts thereof: 

87.14.001 

- Road trailers: 

- - Being the load-bearing portions of articu­
lated motor vehicles (semi-trailers) 30 Aul Free 

Can 25 
LDC 20 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

OIL No. For the transport of 
goods 

09F No. Other 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
This order, which comes into force on I February 1987,-
(a) Reduces duties on certain agricultural products: 
(b) Reduces duties on certain goods of interest to agriculture: 
(cl Reinstates specific duty rates on flexible plastic bags. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 22 January 1987. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 
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